2010, the Company classified as supplementary benefits the Health and Education benefits and
the recreation and household expenses benefits were classified as litigation contingencies.

The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment, using a
methodology similar to that used for defined benefit pension plans.

Long-term benefits - Retroactive severance pay is paid to those employees belonging to the
labor regime prior to Law 50 of 1990 and consists of recognizing this social benefit for all the
time worked based on the last salary earned; in GEB only 8 employees have employment
contracts under these conditions.

In accordance with the extra-legal agreements, the Company grants some of its employees a
benefit related to the time of service called quinquenio (five-year period). The five-year periods
are recognized in proportion to the length of service as follows:

• 40 days' salary for the first 5 years of service

• 77 days' salary for 10 years of service

• 110 days' salary for 15 years of service

• 145 days' salary for 20 years of service

• 200 days' salary for 25 years of service

78

GRUPO ENERGÍA BOGOTÁ S.A. E.S.P. AND ITS SUBORDINATES

Notes to the Financial Statements

(continued)

Sensitivity analysis of supplementary and long-term benefits as of December 31, 2020:

Year 2020

Complementary and long-term benefits

Health Education

Retroactive
severance
payments Quinquenios

Present value of defined benefit obligations
   Discount rate - 50 basis points 6.45 4.77 2.72 2.67
 $   8.871 $   16 $   323 $   81
   Discount rate + 50 basis points 6.28 4.68 2.66 2.65
 $   8.324 $   15  $   315 $   1

The amount included in the statements of financial position arising from the Company's obligation with
respect to actuarial calculations for supplemental and long-term benefits is as follows:

December 31, 2020

Complementary and long-term benefits

Health Education
Retroactive
severance
payments

Quinquenios Total

Balance at December 31, 2019  8.801   58   304   138   9.301

Finance cost  519   3   17   5   543
Current cost for the period  -   -   12   3   15
Benefits paid, net  (1.096)   (2)   (26)   (99)   (1.223)
Actuarial loss/(gain)  366   (43)   12   32   367

  -   -   -   -   -
Balance at December 31, 2020  8.590   16   319   79   9.003

December 31, 2019

Complementary and long-term benefits

Health Education

Retroactive
severance
payments Quinquenios Total

Balance at December 31, 2018  9.324   83   35   158   9.522

Finance cost  631   5   2   9   647
Current cost for the period  -   -   1   7   8
Benefits paid, net  (1.146)   (1)   -   (21)   (1.168)
Actuarial loss (gain)  486   -27   280   -8   733

Balance at December 31, 2019  9.295   60   318   145   9.742

79

GRUPO ENERGÍA BOGOTÁ S.A. E.S.P. AND ITS SUBORDINATES

Notes to the Financial Statements

(continued)

24. Provisions

 2020 2019

Dismantling $  74.080  29.834
Litigation   28.907  30.476
Other provisions   36.956  31.274
Pension contributions parties   1.093  1.493
  $  141.036  93.077

Current  $   16.994  12.979
No current   124.042  80.098
  $  141.036  93.077

Changes in provisions are detailed below:

  Litigation

Other
provisions Dismantling

Pension
contributions

parties

Total

Balance as of December 31, 2019 $  30.476   31.274   29.834   1.493   93.077
   -   -   -   -   -
Increases $  787   6.741   47.957   -   55.485
Decreases   (651)  (1.592)  -   (91)  (2.333)
Others   (570)  471   -   (219)  (318)
Financial cost   -   -   4.466   -   4.466
Effect of conversion   (1.134)  62   (8.177)  (91)  (9.340)

Balance as of December 31, 2020 $  28.907   36.956   74.080   1.093   141.036

   Litigation

Other
provisions Dismantling

Pension
contributions

parties

Total

Balance as of December 31, 2018 $  26.358   24.328   31.345   718   82.749
   -   -   -   -   -
Increases   2.575   11.307   931   -   14.813
Decreases   (1.405)  (4.454)  (4.706)  -   (10.564)
Others   55   -   -   780   835
Financial cost   133   -   2.470   -   2.602
Effect of business combinations   3.148   130   59   -   3.337
Effect of conversion   (388)  (37)  (265)  (5)  (696)

Balance as of December 31, 2019 $  30.476   31.274   29.834   1.493   93.077

80

GRUPO ENERGÍA BOGOTÁ S.A. E.S.P. AND ITS SUBORDINATES

Notes to the Financial Statements

(continued)

25. Tax liabilities

 2020 2019

Income tax  $  43.060  41.684
Withholdings payable   8.726  7.331
VAT / ICT   1.034  2.944
  $  52.820  51.959

Current $   52.585  51.626
No current   235  333
  $  52.820  51.959

26. Income taxes related to continuing operations.

Income tax recognized in income - The income tax rates applicable to each Company, according to the
jurisdiction where each Company is taxed, are as follows:

Country 2020 2019

Colombia 32% nominal 33% nominal

Perú 29,5%
30% for legal stability

29,5%
30% for legal stability

Guatemala 25% on profits from profitable activities 25% on profits from
profitable activities

Brazil 34% 34%

The income tax returns pending review by the tax authorities are as follows:

Company Years

Grupo Energía Bogotá 2014 a 2019
Transportadora de Gas Internacional 2014 a 2019
Contugas 2016 a 2019
Transportadora de Energía de Centro América 2017 a 2019
Gas Natural de Lima y Callao 2014 a 2019
EEB Perú Holdings 2017 a 2019
EEB Ingeniería y Servicios 2016 a 2019
EEB Gas SAS 2014, 2018 and 2019
Dunas Energía 2015 a 2019
PPC 2015 a 2019
Cantalloc 2016 a 2019

81

GRUPO ENERGÍA BOGOTÁ S.A. E.S.P. AND ITS SUBORDINATES

Notes to the Financial Statements

(continued)

The detail of income tax expense (income) recorded in income for the period is as follows:

 2020 2019

Total current tax  110.762   98.862
Total Deferred tax  (3.698)   44.980

Total tax expense  107.064   143.842

The reconciliation between income before income taxes and net taxable income for the periods ended
December 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

 2020 2019

Earnings before taxes  1.123.158   942.549

Statutory tax rate 32% 33%

Theoretical tax expense according to current tax rate  359.411   311.041

Difference in rate with country of origin  7.100   24.191

Non-tax accounting expenses  70.091   54.245

Tax income not recognized in income  184.059   152.840

Tax deductions not recognized in income  (66.441)   (54.554)

Non-tax income recognized in income   (273.445)   (251.033)

Effect of income exempt from taxes   (38.165)  (16.609)

Effects of income nontaxable or occasional gain   (129.240)   (120.562)

Currency translation effects  (643)   (641)

Fiscal loss compensation   (1.224)   (251)

Previous year tax  (741)   195

Temporary differences  (3.698)   44.980

Earnings before taxes  107.064   143.842

The effective rate for December 2020 and 2019 was 9.53% and 15.26%, respectively.

82

GRUPO ENERGÍA BOGOTÁ S.A. E.S.P. AND ITS SUBORDINATES

Notes to the Financial Statements

(continued)

Deferred tax balances - The following is an analysis of the deferred tax assets/liabilities presented in
the consolidated statements of financial position:

 2020 2019
Deferred tax assets

Total deferred tax assets $ 383 $ 136

Deferred tax liabilities

Total deferred tax liabilities $ (499.395) $ (512.365)

 2019
Recognized in

Results
Recognized

in ORI
Effect of